

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

ş

Chapter 370.

An Act to amend an act relating to the Municipal Court for the city of Lewiston.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Chapter six hundred and twenty-six of the private and special laws of the year eighteen hundred and seventy-four amending chapter six hundred and thirty-six of the private and special laws of the year eighteen hundred and seventy-one, establishing a municipal court for the city of Lewiston, is hereby amended by striking out the word "forty" in the eleventh line of section twelve of said chapter six hundred twenty-six, and substituting therefor the words 'seventy-five;' so that said section twelve of said chapter six hundred and twenty-six as amended shall read as follows:

'Section 12. The governor, by and with the advice of the clerk, council, shall appoint a clerk of said court, who shall be a citizen of. of said Lewiston, and who shall hold his office for the term of four years, who shall be sworn, and who shall give bond to the -bond. treasurer of said city in the sum of two thousand dollars, to be approved by said judge; and who shall be entitled to demand and receive for his services the same fees allowed by law to trial -fees. justices in matters relating to civil business, except the trial fee; provided, that for the entry of an action and recording the same he shall be allowed sixty cents; for taxing costs, recording judgment in each criminal case, one dollar and ten cents; for each recognizance of persons charged with crime for their appearance at the supreme judicial court, and for certifying and returning the same, with or without sureties, twenty-five cents; for making and recording each libel for liquors seized, fifty cents; for making each process of commitment, twenty-five cents; said fees to be allowed and paid in the same manner as fees in criminal matters on approval of the judge of said court. In case of the absence of said clerk, or vacancy in said office, the judge of said court may appoint a clerk, who shall be sworn by said judge, and act during said absence, or till the vacancy is filled.'

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 28, 1903.

Chapter 626, private and special laws of 1874, amending chapter 686 chapter 636, private and special laws of 1871, further amended.

-absence, -absence, how supplied and vacancy, how filled.